
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

8 June 2023 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Wednesday, 14 June 2023 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

10 May 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 17 - 102) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
103 - 114) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 115 - 122) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc 
Davies, Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Hugh R 
M Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris 
James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall   
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader 
North,  Mr Sam Pugh- Development Management Team Leader – South, Ms Elin 
Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer – Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer, Mr 
Steve Hallows, Service Manager, Highways Development, Mr Shaun Greatrix, 
Senior Engineer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
         (10:00am-12:40pm) 

 
1  Personal 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2 Apologies 
None. 
 
3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Application A201012, A220815 and A230102. 
 
Councillor Marc Davies declared a personal interest in Application A230102.  
 
Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering declared a personal a prejudicial interest in 
Application A230162. 
 
4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 12 April 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 12 
April 2023 
 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
None. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
          
A201012 Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Glamping Pod site,  Fields South 
East of Pantyfod, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron 
 
To note the application had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda, as further 
information had been received from the agent following the publication of the 
agenda for officers to consider.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Mr Paul Nicholls (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee   
 
A220398 Proposed infill dwelling,  Land Adjacent Uwch-y-nant Borth 
 
To DEFER the application to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider 
the points raised by Members, to consider whether there are any material 
considerations that are sufficiently evidenced to outweigh the policies,  to consider 
the significance of the departure and to consider the risks associated with approving 
the decision , prior to reporting back to Committee.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
A220815  Erection of an agricultural shed to hold farm yard manure,  Llanio Fawr, 
Tregaron 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 Mr Tim Rainbird (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee   
 
A230028  Erection of 1 no. retail unit (Class A1) along with the creation of external 
display area, access and servicing arrangements, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works, Land at Bath House Road, Cardigan 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Ms Samantha Davies (objector) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee   
 

Page 4



 

A230102  New build, single storey Primary School with Additional Learning Needs 
Unit (ALN), Canolfan Iaith, Meithrin, new road access and car parking, MUGA and 
floodlit 3G Pitch with WC/Storage building, sprinkler facilities, substation, service 
area and refuse storage, landscaping including fencing, boundary treatments and 
pathways, and highway pavement improvements,  Aeron Valley Primary School 
Lampeter Road, Felinfach, Lampeter 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Mr Keith Davies on behalf of Llangawsai Residents Group (objector) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the Public 
addressing the Development Management Committee   
 
A230162  Demolition of 2no.Temporary classroom units and 1no. 
garage and replacement with a new build two storey,10 classroom block, 
associated sprinkler tank, external works and landscaping, Ysgol Gymraeg, 
Plascrug Avenue, Llanbadarn Fawr, Aberystwyth 
 
To DEFER determination of the application in order to receive  satisfactory NRW 
consultee response on flooding, land contamination and a bat survey, and to also 
seek clarification on officer delegation to approve/refuse the application as the CLO 
for Economy and Regeneration had declared an interest in the application. The 
application be represented to Committee when the information from the consultees 
had been received. 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received.  

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 14 June 2023 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220398 01-06-2022
Kieran
Mathews

Proposed infill dwelling
Land Adjacent Uwch-y-
nant Borth, SY24 5NY

Refuse

                            2 / 110Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A220398

                            3 / 110Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220398

Derbyniwyd / Received 01-06-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed infi
[...]
nd local policy.

REASON FOR DEFERRING: 

At the Development Management Committee meeting on the 10th May, 2023, Members resolved to defer the determination
of the application, in order to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by Members. More
specifically, to consider whether there are any material considerations that are sufficiently evidenced to outweigh the
policies, to consider the significance of the departure and to consider the risks associated with approving the application,
prior to reporting the matter back to Committee.

The Cooling Off Group subsequently met on the 23rd May, 2023, whereby Members gave full consideration to the points
raised above. Please note that Cllr. Ceris Jones was not in attendance.

Whilst Members of the group accepted that the site is not located within the defined settlement boundaries for Borth, and
understood therefore why Officers were recommending the refusal of the application, the group were nevertheless of the
opinion that there were other material considerations in this case that would justify approving the application contrary to
officer recommendation.

Firstly, whilst acknowledging that the site lies outside of the defined settlement boundaries, Members noted however that the
site lies within very close proximity to the settlement, where there are adequate services and facilities available to serve the
daily needs of the future occupiers. Members saw the proximity of Borth as a Rural Service Centre as being an important
factor in this case, which is different to the cases previously considered by the group, which have had a more rural context.

Members also commented that the plot had built form to either side, thereby representing an infilling opportunity as opposed
to a more sporadic or ribboning form of development. Additionally, Members also commented that the site also lies within
very close proximity to Brynowen Holiday Park.

Furthermore, Members placed significant weight on the fact that consent has been given on two occasions in the past for
the residential development of this site. Notwithstanding the fact that these consents have now lapsed, Members considered
that a precedent had been set by these previous planning permissions.

Finally, Members were concerned that there had been a lack of housing delivery within the settlement itself and they were of
the opinion that the Council needed to deliver as many affordable homes as possible, as local people were being priced out
of the market.

In conclusion therefore, Members considered that there were other material considerations in this case that were sufficient
to outweigh the policy presumption against the development. The recommendation of the Cooling Off Group therefore was
to recommend the approval of the application to the Development Management Committee.

 

                           11 / 110Page 16



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A201012 01-12-2020 Mr O Jones
Change of Use of
Agricultural Land to
Glamping Pod site

Fields South East of
Pantyfod, Llanddewi
Brefi, Tregaron. SY25
6PE

Refuse

2 A210384 15-04-2021

Mrs A
Jaques-
Clarke &
Miss L J
Bennett

Change of use and
conversion of redundant
agricultural building to a
children's nursery.

Redundant Outbuilding
@ Crymant, Brongest,
Newcastle Emlyn, SA38
9EX

Refuse

3 A220035 10-01-2022
Mr and Mrs
G & B
Davies

Erection of a rural
enterprise dwelling and
workshop.

Fferm Cwmcoedog,
Mydroilyn, Lampeter,
SA48 7RL

Refuse

4 A220250 27-03-2022
Mr D J
Evans

Erection of a detached
block of flats, six storeys
in height (sixth storey
within roof space),
containing 24 units
with associated car
parking and communal
amenity spaces.

Area of land adjacent to
the Brynderw Building,
Stanley Road,
Aberystwyth. SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

5 A220454 21-06-2022
Mrs Mair
Jenkins

Residential development
of up to three dwellings.

Land At Plwmp Plwmp,
Llandysul

Refuse

6 A220714 26-09-2022
Mr Matthew
Vaux

Demolition of existing
produce shop to be
replaced with new shop
and first floor flat

Parc y Pant Produce
Shop, Cross Inn, New
Quay. SA44 6NG

Approve Subject to
Conditions

7 A220763 10-10-2022 Mr M Evans

Proposed replacement
dwelling (Demolition at
completion), extension to
the garden area and
associated works.

Allt y Bryn, Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn, SA38
9QH

Refuse

                           12 / 110Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A201012

                           13 / 110Page 18



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A201012

Derbyniwyd / Received 01-12-2020

Y Bwriad / Proposal Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Glamping Pod site

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Fields South East of Pantyfod, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron. SY25 6PE

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr O Jones, Penlanwen, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron, Ceredigion, SY25 6PE

Asiant / Agent Emmanuel Kincaid (Living Design Consultancy), Glyn, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron,
Ceredigion, SY25 6RL

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Mae Penlanwen wedi’i leoli mewn ardal cefn gwlad agored, tua milltir i’r de o bentref Llanddewi Brefi. Mae Penlanwen yn
fferm fynydd 550 acer gyda diadell o 800 o ddefaidd mynydd Cymreig.

Mae safle’r cais wedi’i leoli tua 0.5km i’r dwyrain o fferm Penlanwen, ac mae’n cael ei ddefnyddio ar hyn o bryd fel tir pori
amaethyddol.

Does dim hanes cynllunio blaenorol i’r safle.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Mae’r cais yn un llawn ac mae’n gofyn caniatâd cynllunio i ddarparu pedwar pod glampio ar gyfer llety gwyliau. Mae’r
perchnogion am arallgyfeirio i gynhyrchu incwm ychwanegol at fusnes y fferm. Mae’r cynnig hefyd yn cynnwys trac
mynediad at y podiau glampio, a gosod pecyn trin carthffosiaeth i gael gwared â charthion. Mae’r cais yn cynnwys cynllun
gwarchod coed a thirwedd, sy’n cynnig plannu gwrych i 
[...]
 Rhodri
Evans, has declared his interest in the application.

RECOMMENDATION:

To REFUSE the application on grounds of being contrary to policies LU14 of the LDP. The proposal will also have a
detrimental impact on the open countryside character of the landscape, and is therefore in conflict with policies DM06 and
DM17 of the LDP.

                           21 / 110Page 26



2.2. A210384

                           22 / 110Page 27



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210384

Derbyniwyd / Received 15-04-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Change of use and conversion of redundant agricultural building to a children's nursery.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Redundant Outbuilding @ Crymant, Brongest, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 9EX

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mrs A Jaques-Clarke & Miss L J Bennett, Crymant, Brongest, Newcastle Emlyn, Ceredigion,
SA38 9EX

Asiant / Agent Mr M Edwards (Castle Arch. Designs Ltd), Bank House, 9 Bridge Street, Newcastle Emlyn ,
Newcastle Emlyn , SA38 9DX

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Lleolir safle'r cais wrth ochr ffordd dosbarth C sy'n uno Troedyraur â Hawen, Rhydlewis, ac mae wedi'i leoli i'r de-ddwyrain o
bentref Brongest. Mae'n cynnwys ffermdy deulawr gydag ystod o adeiladau allanol gwag a buarth cysylltiedig i'r gogledd o'r
annedd. Yr adeilad allanol dan sylw yn y cais hwn yw'r adeilad allanol pellaf i'r gogledd.

Amgylchynir y safle gan gaeau amaethyddol, gydag afon Crynant yn union i'r gogledd. Yr eiddo cyfagos agosaf yw fferm
Troedyraur sydd wedi'i lleoli tua 300 metr i'r gogledd, ac eiddo Aelybryn sydd wedi'i leoli tua 260 metr i ffwrdd i'r de.

Rhoddwyd caniatâd cynllunio, yn amodol ar amodau ar 22-10-2001 ar gyfer trosi adeilad allanol arall ar y safle i fod yn
annedd (A010799). Nid oes unrhyw waith wedi'i wneud ar yr adeilad allanol hwn.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD 

Mae'r cais yn gofyn am ganiatâd cynllunio ar gyfer newid defnydd a throsi adeilad amaethyddol gwag i fod yn feithrinfa i
blant. Mae'
[...]
ing. There is therefore no need for a further dwelling at the
enterprise and use should be made of the existing property to house the rural enterprise worker. 

REASONS GIVEN BY THE LOCAL WARD MEMBER FOR REQUESTING THAT THE APPLICATION BE HEARD BY
THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:

As a local councillor for Llanarth Ward, the applicant of application A220035 contacted me before submitting the application
in order to keep me in the picture. After discussing the application, I had concerns about the size of the house but after
discussion with the development management department, including discussion about the size of the plot, it was agreed to
reduce the size of both.

Reference was also made to the fact that there is another dwelling attached to the applicant’s parents’ farm. This dwelling
does not come under the applicant’s ownership at all.

When considering all these elements, I, as the local member am fully supportive of this application, which is the reason it is
                           44 / 110Page 49



before you as a Committee.

I will be present to speak at the Development Management Committee, so I will extend more on the above and make
additional points then.

RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be refused for the following reason:

1. By reason of its siting in an Other Location and the availability of alternate residential accommodation within the
existing farmstead, the proposed new dwelling fails to meet the criteria for a new Rural Enterprise dwelling and is
considered inappropriate development under LDP Policy S04 and TAN6.

 

 

                           45 / 110Page 50



2.4. A220250

                           46 / 110Page 51



 

Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A220250

Derbyniwyd / Received 27-03-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in height (sixth storey within roof space),
containing 24 units with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Locatio
[...]
ference

A220250

Derbyniwyd /
Received

27-03-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in height (sixth storey within roof space), containing
24 units with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces.

Lleoliad Safle / Site
Location

Area of land adjacent to the Brynderw Building, Stanley Road, Aberystwyth. SY23 1LB

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd /
Applicant

Mr D J Evans, Cae Pant, Rhydyfelin, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4PY

Asiant / Agent Mr Mark Bedder (BCD-Architecture), Creative Units 2, Arts Centre Aberystwyth University Campus,
Penglais, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3GL

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Bryn Derw is a five storey fairly modern building located in the Buarth area of Aberystwyth. The site is surrounded by
residential dwellings to its north, a wooded area to its east, a high block of offices to its south and Aberystwyth University
buildings to its west. The building was formerly used by the University as accommodation and housed 146 bedrooms. The
building had been vacant for a number of years but has since been converted to 30 flats. The site is located within the
town's conservation area.

 

Planning History

 

A900351

Change of use to offices Approved STC 30/04/1990

A951196

Change of use of offices to
provide 121 bedsit
accommodation & wardens
flat

Withdrawn 14/02/1996

A960835
Change of use, conversion
and extension into 30 flats.

Approved 27/11/1996

A210388
Variation of condition 2 of
planning permission 960835
(amended plans).

Approved STC 07/07/2021

 

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

The application under consideration here seeks full planning permission for the construction of a residential development
within the parcel of land associated with Brynderw, Stanley Road, Aberystwyth. This is in addition to the 30 residential
dwellings already approved.

During the course of determination of the application, the scale of the building has been reduced by a store
[...]
ael ei chynnwys i roi gwybod y gallai fod angen caniatâd ymlaen llaw ar gyfer unrhyw gysylltiad
newydd â'r brif garthffos.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Cymeradwyo yn destun Amodau a Chytundeb A106

RHESYMAU DROS GYFEIRIO’R MATER AT SYLW’R PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU:

Mae'r cais yn cael ei adrodd i'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu, gan mae'r ymgeisydd yw'r Aelod Lleol. 

                           81 / 110Page 86



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220714

Derbyniwyd / Received 26-09-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Demolition of existing produce shop to be replaced with new shop and first floor flat

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Parc y Pant Produce Shop, Cross Inn, New Quay. SA44 6NG

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Matthew Vaux, Parc Y Pant Produce Shop, Cross Inn, New Quay, SA44 6NG

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen Llanrhystud,
Aberystwyth, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

The application site refers to Parc y Pant Produce Shop located within Cross Inn - a linked settlement to the Rural Service
Centre of New Quay, as defined by the LDP.

There is no recent planning history at the site.

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing produce shop and its replacement with a
new 2-storey building replacing the existing footprint with the addition of a two-storey rear extension, housing the shop at its
ground floor and a 2-bed open-market flat at first-floor. 

The existing building is constructed of metal sheeting with a corrugated metal roof and two skylights to each pitch. Although
the building stands at a typical 2-storey height from the outside, there is no first-floor level provided indoors where the shop
occupies the ground level with a void above. The building is suffering from rust and general wear.

The proposed replacement building will largely match the existing building in scale at its principal elevati
[...]
DM17.

RHESYMAU DROS GYFEIRIO’R MATER AT SYLW’R PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU:

Nid yw'r Aelod Lleol yn cytuno gyda'r farn nad yw'r dyluniad yn cydweddu gyda'r stoc tai lleol. Mae'n dymuno i'r pwyllgor
cynllunio cael y cyfle i'w weld yn fanwl a gwneud penderfyniad gwybodus. 

                           92 / 110Page 97



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220763

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion), extension to the garden area
and associated works.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 9QH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr M Evans, Allt Y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, Ceredigion, SA38 9QH

Asiant / Agent Mr Robert Thomas (Thomas Login Architecture), Plas Y Berllan, Ffostrasol, Llandysul,
Ceredigion, SA44 4TE

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Allt y Bryn comprises a detached bungalow situated to the northern side of a country road located 4.1km from Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn to the south and 4.5km from Tan-y-groes to the west. The existing detached bungalow is south west
facing and has four bedrooms and is constructed of block walls that have been rendered and painted with  a pitched tiled
roof. The bungalow has uPVC framed windows and doors.

The wider site operates car manufacturing enterprise known as Wales Motorsport, there are sheds, an allotment and a
woodland area that form part of the site.  

Planning history:

800128 - Extension to form self-contained flat for the elderly - Approved STC 18/3/1980

A040011 - Variation of conditions re: occupancy (D2472 condition 10 & D2799 condition 2) - Approved STC 16/5/2004

A040012 - Erection of an industrial workshop for business use - Approved STC 4/7/2004

A150261 - Erection of extension to existing workshop - Approved STC 19/11/2015

A150338 - Removal of condition 2 of planning permission A040011 – Approved 13/9/2015

A210137 – Proposed storage shed – Approved 
[...]
rs from the Local Planning Authority before 
development is begun was not met.  As the material operation was undertaken in breach 
of the condition precedent, I conclude that the development did not lawfully commence 
within the timescales set out in condition 1. 

  

Page 120



Ref: CAS-02122-V5K0N8 

3 

Conclusion 
12. I find that the development subject of planning permissions Ref: A100209 and Ref: 

A130735 did not lawfully commence within the prescribed timescales set out in condition 
1. The planning permission is not therefore extant, meaning that the site cannot be 
lawfully developed under the terms of those applications.  For this reason, and having 
considered all matters raised, I conclude that the Council’s decision not to issue an LDC 
was well-founded. The appeal is therefore dismissed  

  

A L McCooey 
INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 10 May 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	RHAN APPEALS
	Cost Decision CAS-02122-V5K0N8 - Copy
	Decision
	Reasons
	Conclusion

	Decision CAS-02122-V5K0N8
	Decision
	Procedural Matter
	Application for Costs
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Conclusion





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

1 Personal Matters 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Ceris Jones and Carl Worrall apologised for their inability to attend 
the meeting. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans stated that he had received a dispensation to speak 
only on Application A201012 by the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
  
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in Application A220035 and Ms Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services took the minutes for this item. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 10 
May 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
10 May 2023. 
  
Matters arising 
None. 
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  
A220398 Proposed infill dwelling, Land Adjacent Uwch-y-nant Borth 
  
For the recommendation to REFUSE the application:-  Mark Strong (1) 
  

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held hybrid 
on  

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth 
Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James and Mark Strong  
 
Also present:- Councillor Bryan Davies  
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – Economy & 
Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development Management), Mr 
Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader North,  Mr Sam Pugh- 
Development Management Team Leader – South,  
Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Officer, Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead 
Officer – Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer, Mr Shaun Greatrix, Senior Engineer 
and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
     
    (10:00am-12:40pm) 

 



 

2 
 

Against the recommendation to REFUSE the application :-  Gethin Davies, 
Ifan Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies,  Rhodri Evans, 
Hugh Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein , Chris James 
(11) 
  
Following the vote, the decision therefore was to APPROVE the application 
subject to the removal of permitted development rights. 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and completion of S106 
agreement under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
in respect of affordable housing designation.  
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 
•         there were other material considerations in this case that would justify 
approving the application contrary to officer recommendation, firstly, whilst 
acknowledging that the site lies outside of the defined settlement boundaries, 
Members noted however that the site lies within very close proximity to the 
settlement, where there were adequate services and facilities available to 
serve the daily needs of the future occupiers.  
•         Members saw the proximity of Borth as a Rural Service Centre as 
being an important factor in this case, which was different to the cases 
previously considered by the group, which have had a more rural context 
•         that the plot had built form to either side, thereby representing an 
infilling opportunity as opposed to a more sporadic or ribboning form of 
development. 
•         Additionally, Members also commented that the site also lies within 
           very close proximity to Brynowen Holiday Park. 
•         Members placed significant weight on the fact that consent had been 
given on two occasions in the past for the residential development of this 
site. Notwithstanding the fact that these consents have now lapsed, 
Members considered that a precedent had been set by these previous 
planning permissions. 
•         Members concerned that there had been a lack of housing delivery 
within the settlement itself and they were of the opinion that the Council 
needed to deliver as many affordable homes as possible, as local people 
were being priced out of the market. 
•         in conclusion therefore, Members considered that there were other 
material considerations in this case that were sufficient to outweigh the policy 
presumption against the development.  
  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
Mr Emmanuel Kincaid (Agent) and Mr O Jones (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Management Committee   



 

3 
 

          
A201012 Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Glamping Pod Site, Fields 
South East of Pantyfod, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron 
  
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
point 2 and 3 of the Council’s adopted criteria.  
  
_____________________________________________________________
_ 
Miss Abby Jaques (applicant) addressed the Committee in accordance with 
the Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee   
  
A210384 Change of use and conversion of redundant agricultural building to 
a children's nursery, Redundant Outbuilding @ Crymant, Brongest, 
Newcastle Emlyn 
  
  
To APPROVE the application. 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers  and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 
•         Material considerations outweigh policies for refusal 
•         This childcare facility was meeting demand 
•         Would provide employment 
•         Adheres to the policy of meeting childcare needs in the county 
•         The facility would meet a need that had already been identified  
•         Positives outweigh the negatives in this application 
_____________________________________________________________
_ 
Mr Rhys ap Dylan (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee   
  
A220035 Erection of a rural enterprise dwelling and workshop,Fferm 
Cwmcoedog,  
Mydroilyn,Lampeter 
  
  
To REFER to the Cooling Off group for reasons outlined in the discussion 
which included: 
•         The location of the application 
•         If the application could be considered under TAN 6 
•         The ownership of Bryn Mair (cert B) 
•         its size 
           
_____________________________________________________________
___ 
  
A220250 Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in  
height(sixth storey within roof space),containing 24 units with associated 



 

4 
 

car parking and communal amenity spaces, Area of land adjacent to the 
Brynderw 
Building,Stanley Road, Aberystwyth 
  
  
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
point 3 and 7 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
  
_____________________________________________________________
_____  Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr David Clark (Applicant’s 
Family Member) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee   
  
A220454 Residential development of Up to three dwellings, Land At 
Plwmp Plwmp, Llandysul 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 for affordable 
dwellings to include that these dwellings were built prior to the open market 
dwelling. 
  Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers  and were 
of the opinion that the application could be approved for the following 
reasons:- 
•         On balance providing two affordable dwellings was a high percentage 
in the development 
•         There were no housing developments on the coast and rural 
settlements coming forward, and therefore the affordable dwellings were 
justified in the Link Settlement, as there was a need 
•         There was a shop, bus route, 2 schools nearby, chapel and 
community facilities in this link settlement 
_____________________________________________________________
___ 
  
A220714 Demolition of existing produce shop to be replaced with 
new shop and first floor flat, Parc y Pant Produce Shop, Cross Inn, New 
  
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
  
A220763 Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at 
completion),extension to the garden area and associated works, Allt y Bryn, 
Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn 
  
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN as Officers had 
received additional information that they had not considered. 
  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration 



 

5 
 

subject to noting that item one on this list had not been determined. 
(A200855) 
  
 

8 Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
 None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 12 July 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


